





KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

Academic - Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to Karuna Medical College, Palakkad-MM013 for the academic year 2021-22 - Granted - Orders issued.

ACADEMIC BRANCH

U.O No. 545/2021/academic/KUHS

Dated, Thrissur, 24/05/2021

ORDER

Read :- (1) Notification No.25494/2019/AC1/Gen/A2/KUHS dated 4/8/2020

- (2) Application submitted by the Principal, Karuna Medical College, Palakkad
- (3) Notification No.MCI-34(41)/44/2017-Med/182548 dated 15-01-2020 of the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Department, Govt. of India
- (4) U.O.No.8/2021/academic/KUHS dated 6/1/2021
- (5) Minutes of the meeting of the 63rd Governing Council held on 17/02/2021 (Decision No.63.40)
- 1. As per paper read (1) above, the University had invited applications for continuation of provisional affiliation for the academic year 2021-22 from colleges for courses affiliated to this University. The Principal, Karuna Medical College, Palakkad-MM013 has submitted application for the continuation of provisional affiliation for the year 2021-22 vide paper read (2) above.
- 2. On verification of the applications it is found eligible to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to Karuna Medical College, Palakkad-MM013 for the academic year 2021-22 as they have remitted necessary fee and the college, vide paper read (3) above, has obtained recognition from the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Department, Govt. Of India for conducting MBBS course with an intake of 100 seats for the Academic year 2021-22.
- 3. Considering the situation due to COVID 19 Pandemic, the University, vide paper read (4) above, decided to give one time exemption to colleges satisfying any of the following conditions from inspection for the grant of continuation of provisional affiliation for the academic year 2021-22
- (i) The colleges whose first batch of all courses are passed out and no major/minor deficiencies were pointed out during inspection conducted for the grant of continuation of provisional affiliation during the academic year 2019-20 and inspections were not conducted for the grant of continuation of provisional affiliation during 2020-21.
- (ii) The colleges whose first batch of a ll courses a re passed out and no major deficiencies/no major deficiencies but with minor deficiencies/no deficiencies were pointed out during the inspection conducted for the grant of continuation of provisional affiliation during 2020-21.
- (iii) The colleges which will satisfy any of the above two conditions, if exempting the norm that the first batch of the students of all courses admitted in the college under EWS quota in various UG/PG courses and /or under super specialty courses (starting/enhancement of seats) were passed out.
- 4. As the college belongs to the category (ii), the 63rd meeting of the Governing council, vide decision No. 63.40 read (5) above has decided to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to Karuna Medical College, Palakkad for conducting MBBS course with 100 seats for the Academic Year 2021-22



5. Sanction, has therefore been accorded by the Vice-Chancellor by exercising the powers conferred under chapter 3, section 12(7) of Kerala University of Health Sciences Act, 2010 to grant continuation of provisional affiliation to Karuna Medical College, Palakkad-MM013 for conducting the following courses with an annual intake of students mentioned against each during the academic year 2021-22 on the conditions detailed below

#	Name of Course	2021-22
		Intake
1	MBBS	100

- 1.Selection, admission and collection of fees shall be made only on the basis of the rules and regulations of the University/Govt. of Kerala and on the basis of the direction issued by the University from time to time, failing which the affiliation granted will be cancelled
- 2 2. In the light of the direction of the Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition(c) 656/1998, the institution shall take appropriate measures for prevention of ragging in any form. In case of failure to prevent the instances of ragging, appropriate action including withdrawal of affiliation of the College will be initiated.
- 3 3. Affiliation granted is strictly provisional and only for the academic year 2021-22. The college has to apply for continuation of provisional affiliation for the ensuing years remitting the fee fixed by the University, along with a copy of letter of approval from the apex bodies concerned.
- 4 4. The College should remit annual administration fee fixed for UG/PG course for the academic year 2021-22 and submit the order reconstituting the College Council for the Academic year 2021-22 at the time of Student registration.
- 5 Admission to the next academic year shall be made only after obtaining prior permission from the University.

Orders are issued accordingly

Sd/-

Registrar

To, The Principal, Karuna Medical College, Palakkad-MM013

Forwarded by Order

Section Officer

- Copy To, The Principal Secretary to Govt., Health and Family Welfare Department, TVPM (With C/L) 1
 - The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram (with C/L) 2
 - 3 The Commissioner of Entrance Examinations, TVPM (With C/L)
 - 4 PS to VC/PVC, PA to Registrar/CE/FO/SM/JDLFA/Examination I Section/SF/OC